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5078 MORADABAD 22 220 new S/S 0.9976 

5082 SIKADRA RAO 220 new S/S 0.986 

5084 NIDHAULI KHA 132 new S/S 0.9932 

5085 PAHADI 220 220 new S/S 0.9784 

5089 BANDA 400 400 new S/S 0.9975 

6200 SIRSAGANJ220 220 new S/S 1.0165 

6201 RANIA220 220 new S/S 1.0045 

6203 SIKANDARA DE 220 new S/S 1.0088 

6205 MORTI132 132 new S/S 1.0298 

6206 SIKINDARA DE 132 new S/S 1.0088 

6207 MORADABAD132 132 new S/S 1.0135 

6300 NIBKAROR 220 220 new S/S 1.0144 

151000 NOIDA_UP 132 0.9052 0.9293 

151001 GOKUL 132 0.7434 1.0401 

151002 GNOIDA1 132 0.9161 0.9333 

151003 ATRAULI1 132 0.8738 0.9717 

151004 BARAUT1 132 0.8335 0.9867 

151005 AGRAN1 132 0.7535 1.0259 

151006 AGRACANT 132 0.7371 1.015 

151007 UNNAO1 132 0.9875 1.002 

151008 AGRAFN 132 0.6955 1.03 

151009 BANDA1 132 0.9585 0.9871 

151010 HATHRAS1 132 0.7434 0.9844 

151011 CHIBRMAU 132 0.9226 1.0176 

151012 ORAI1 132 0.9667 0.9861 

151013 CHINHAT 132 0.9325 0.9685 

151014 PHULPUR1 132 0.9275 0.9883 

151015 SHATABD 132 0.818 0.9469 

151016 SIMBOLI 132 0.9031 0.9791 

151017 GAJRAULA 132 0.8857 0.9771 

151018 SAMBHAL 132 0.8875 0.9954 

151019 SAHIBAD 132 0.887 0.9743 

151020 HARDROAD 132 0.9306 0.9604 

151021 NEHTOR1 132 0.8527 1.0112 

151022 DOHANA1 132 0.9105 1.0141 

151023 NIGHASAN 132 1 0.9755 

151024 SHAJANP1 132 0.977 0.982 

151025 CBGANJ 132 0.9244 1.0178 

151026 AGRATAJ 132 0.6658 0.9971 

151027 MAU1 132 0.9621 0.9959 

151028 SITAPUR1 132 0.9582 0.9951 

151029 LUCKNOW1 132 0.9416 0.974 

151030 NAZIBABA 132 0.8262 1.0291 

151031 MURABAD1 132 0.881 0.9978 

151032 MERUT1 132 0.8255 0.937 

151033 MURADNG1 132 0.9189 1.0033 

151034 SHAMLI1 132 0.8375 0.9766 

151035 SAHARAN1 132 0.8088 0.9826 
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151036 AZAMGAR1 132 0.9364 0.9847 

151037 NARA 132 0.8475 0.9453 

151038 KHURJA1 132 0.9198 0.9972 

151039 HARDUGN1 132 0.8741 0.9733 

151040 AGRA1 132 0.7925 1.0221 

151041 DEORIA1 132 0.9355 1.0255 

151042 MAINPUR 132 0.9411 1.023 

151043 HARDOI1 132 0.9519 0.9945 

151044 PANKI1 132 0.9295 0.9677 

151045 FEROZBD1 132 0.9141 1.0274 

151046 NAUBSTA 132 0.9264 0.9584 

151047 BAH 132 0.8768 1.0278 

151048 AKBARPUR 132 0.7476 1.0088 

151049 OBRA1 132 1.0041 1.0103 

151050 OBRAH1 132 1.0037 1.01 

151051 RICHA 132 0.8905 1.0293 

151052 ALAHBAD1 132 0.9434 0.9802 

151053 GAZIPR2 132 0.92 0.9798 

151054 FATEHPR1 132 0.979 0.9937 

151055 SAHUPR1 132 0.9518 0.9811 

151056 SARNATH1 132 0.9471 0.9754 

151057 BADAUN1 132 0.9204 0.9931 

151058 GORAKPR1 132 0.9365 1.002 

151059 SULTANP1 132 0.9153 1.0164 

151060 JAUNPUR1 132 0.9287 1.0117 

151061 GONDA1 132 0.9792 1.0021 

151062 CANT_AL 132 0.9565 0.9848 

151063 BASTI1 132 0.9641 1.0059 

151064 ALIGARH2 132 0.8149 0.9642 

151065 RIHND1 132 1.01 1.0125 

151066 ROBERTG1 132 0.9656 0.9874 

151067 DHAMPR1 132 0.8635 1.0175 

151068 SARSAUL 132 0.8544 0.9614 

151069 ANPARA1 132 1.0253 1.0238 

151070 JHANSI2 132 0.9923 1.0041 

151071 ALIGARH3 132 0.7748 0.9746 

151072 AMROHA 132 0.8703 0.9918 

151073 ANANDNAG 132 0.9027 1.0072 

151074 AONLA 132 0.9019 1.0015 

151075 IFFCOAON 132 0.8905 0.9905 

151076 AMRAPUR 132 0.9285 0.9666 

151077 AURAI 132 0.8921 0.9959 

151078 AZADNGR 132 0.9233 0.9612 

151079 AZAMGH13 132 0.9354 0.9827 

151080 B.BNGR 132 0.8915 0.9711 

151081 BABRALA 132 0.8568 1.004 

151082 BACHRANW 132 0.969 0.9943 

151083 BAGPAT 132 0.8338 0.9723 
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151084 BAHRALCH 132 0.9227 1.013 

151085 BALIA_UP 132 0.9467 0.9843 

151086 BALRAMPU 132 0.9874 0.9936 

151087 BANDA132 132 0.9585 0.9871 

151088 BANGERMA 132 0.9115 0.9771 

151089 BANSI 132 0.9287 1.0016 

151090 BARABANK 132 0.9244 0.9752 

151091 BARELYII 132 0.966 0.9703 

151092 BARELY-1 132 0.9039 1.0112 

151093 BADHALGA 132 0.9323 0.9884 

151094 NOIDA129 132 0.9626 0.9748 

151095 BAHADOHI 132 0.8903 1.0004 

151096 BARTHANA 132 0.9076 0.995 

151097 SUMERPUR 132 0.9339 0.9725 

151098 BHIMNAGR 132 0.7724 1.034 

151099 BHOOR 132 0.9201 1.0028 

151100 BHOPAROA 132 0.8432 0.9346 

151101 BIJNOUR 132 0.8318 1.0093 

151102 BILARI 132 0.8739 0.9972 

151103 BILHOUR 132 0.9228 0.9768 

151104 BILASPUR 132 0.8373 1.0034 

151105 SOHAWAL 132 0.9549 0.9967 

151106 BISAULI 132 0.885 0.9894 

151107 BODLA 132 0.7872 1.0177 

151108 BUDHANA 132 0.8182 0.9745 

151109 CHANDOLI 132 0.9439 0.9728 

151110 CHANDAUS 132 0.8624 0.9941 

151111 CHANDPUR 132 0.8318 1.0093 

151112 CHHAPRAU 132 0.8259 0.9937 

151113 CHUNNAR 132 0.9523 0.9838 

151114 CHUTMALP 132 0.766 0.9736 

151115 DADANGR 132 0.9253 0.9619 

151116 FARIDNAGAR 132 0.9156 0.9896 

151117 ROBERTSGANJ2 132 0.9862 0.9997 

151118 DARSHANN 132 0.9373 0.9776 

151119 DASNA 132 0.9145 1.0108 

151120 DEBAI 132 0.9251 0.9732 

151121 DEOBAND 132 0.768 0.9913 

151122 DEORIA_1 132 0.9266 1.0295 

151123 DIBIYAPU 132 0.8645 0.9424 

151124 DIGHAR 132 0.9474 0.9848 

151125 DOHRIGHA 132 0.9373 0.9826 

151126 DUMERIAG 132 0.9735 0.9926 

151127 ETAH 132 0.8914 0.9934 

151128 ETAWAH 132 0.9053 0.993 

151129 ETMADPUR 132 0.6977 1.0147 

151130 FARIDPUR 132 0.901 1.0129 

151131 FATEHGAR 132 0.8973 1.0164 
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151132 FATEHABA 132 0.8094 1.0322 

151133 GANGOH 132 0.7678 1.0001 

151134 GAURIGAN 132 0.8879 1.0113 

151135 GAZIPUR1 132 0.9187 0.981 

151136 GAJOKHAR 132 0.9382 0.9774 

151137 GHATAMPU 132 0.9061 0.953 

151138 GIDA 132 0.9364 1.0076 

151139 FCI_GORA 132 0.924 0.996 

151140 GOLA 132 0.9446 0.9717 

151141 GOMTINAG 132 0.9329 0.966 

151142 GOPIGANJ 132 0.886 1 

151143 GULAUTI 132 0.9119 1.0133 

151144 GYANPUR 132 0.9252 0.9721 

151145 BULANDSA 132 0.9071 1.0025 

151146 IND_A_GZ 132 0.872 0.9659 

151147 MOHANNAG 132 0.878 0.969 

151148 MEERUTRO 132 0.913 1.0043 

151149 HALDARPU 132 0.9564 0.9862 

151150 HANDIA 132 0.9255 0.9725 

151151 HAPUR 132 0.9071 0.9815 

151152 HAPURROA 132 0.7953 0.9428 

151153 HARDUG-A 132 0.872 0.9731 

151154 HARRIAYA 132 0.946 0.98 

151155 INDOGULF 132 0.9198 1.0207 

151156 JAGDISHP 132 0.9208 1.0169 

151157 JAHANGIR 132 0.9302 0.9998 

151158 JAHANABA 132 0.9374 0.9661 

151159 JAINPUR 132 0.9231 0.9769 

151160 JALESAR 132 0.8697 0.9856 

151161 JANSETH 132 0.8167 0.9362 

151162 JASALA 132 0.8192 0.9734 

151163 JASRANA 132 0.9108 1.0304 

151164 JAUNPUR1 132 0.9228 1.0135 

151165 JHANSI 132 0.9858 0.9981 

151166 JHINGANA 132 0.8183 0.9679 

151167 JHUSI 132 0.9387 0.9859 

151168 PURKAZI 132 0.8519 0.9378 

151169 RCGREEN 132 0.9195 0.9358 

151170 BINA 132 1 1 

151171 RAEBAREL 132 0.9719 1.004 

151172 RAJAPAKA 132 0.8943 1.0193 

151173 RAJAKATA 132 0.916 0.9571 

151174 RAMPUR 132 0.8529 0.99 

151175 RAMSENGH 132 0.9291 0.9844 

151176 RASRA 132 0.9424 0.9836 

151177 RATH 132 0.9244 1.0006 

151178 SADABAD 132 0.7345 0.9933 

151179 SAIDPUR 132 0.8852 0.9653 
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151180 SALEMPUR 132 0.9118 1.0304 

151181 SANDILA 132 0.9281 0.9784 

151182 SARAON 132 0.9272 0.9865 

151183 SARDHANA 132 0.8006 0.9204 

151184 SEFAI 132 0.93 1.0063 

151185 SEMRIJAM 132 0.9518 0.9893 

151186 SHAHGANJ 132 0.9052 1.02 

151187 SHAMSABA 132 0.8744 1.042 

151188 SHANKARG 132 0.9389 0.9756 

151189 SHATRUGH 132 0.92 1.015 

151190 SHIKARPU 132 0.9201 1.0108 

151191 SHIKOHAB 132 0.8909 1.0247 

151192 SIDHAULI 132 0.9418 0.9759 

151193 SIKNDARA 132 0.8133 0.9805 

151194 SIKANDRA 132 0.9177 0.979 

151195 SIKANDAR 132 0.9238 0.9847 

151196 SINGHAVE 132 0.8183 0.9843 

151197 SIRATHU 132 0.9387 0.9711 

151198 SIYANA 132 0.8936 0.9811 

151199 SONEPUMP 132 0.9658 0.9876 

151200 SREAMBAL 132 0.807 0.9789 

151201 SURAJPUR 132 0.9078 0.9261 

151202 TAJPUR 132 0.8372 1.0023 

151203 TANDA 132 0.7146 0.9918 

151204 TELCO 132 0.9316 0.9675 

151205 THAKURWA 132 0.877 0.9909 

151206 THANABHA 132 0.8464 0.9996 

151207 TRIGLASS 132 0.9435 0.9802 

151208 TRT 132 0.9331 0.9641 

151209 KUNDANRO 132 0.8962 0.9544 

151210 SONIK 132 0.9854 0.9981 

151211 USWAN 132 0.9177 0.9904 

151212 VARANASI 132 0.9258 0.957 

151213 VAISHALI 132 0.9015 0.929 

151214 VRINDAVA 132 0.7313 1.0516 

151215 ZAMNIA 132 0.9132 0.9769 

151216 SAMBHAL 132 0.8858 0.9979 

151217 MATHURA2 132 0.7353 1.0487 

151218 LALGANJ 132 0.9213 1.0056 

151219 DADRI_13 132 0.9098 1.0026 

151220 RAEBRL_P 132 0.978 1.009 

151221 MATH_132 132 0.7364 1.0256 

151222 LEEDOPUR 132 0.9486 0.9772 

151223 YAMUNAPU 132 0.939 0.9756 

151224 BABUGARH 132 0.8997 0.9779 

151225 INDRAVAL 132 0.756 1.0454 

151226 RAIBAR-N 132 0.974 1.0062 

151227 JIGNA 132 0.9174 0.9849 
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151228 KADIPUR 132 0.9026 1.02 

151229 KAYAMGAN 132 0.8793 1.0219 

151230 BITHOOR 132 0.9851 1.0021 

151231 KAMLAPUR 132 0.9546 0.9913 

151232 KANNAUJ 132 0.8801 1.015 

151233 KANKANKH 132 0.8144 0.9393 

151234 KARCHANA 132 0.9373 0.9739 

151235 KARVI 132 0.9295 0.9607 

151236 KASGANJ 132 0.8401 0.9866 

151237 KHAMBAKH 132 0.9311 1 

151238 KASIA 132 0.9063 1.0148 

151239 KASIMABA 132 0.9303 0.9836 

151240 KAURIRAM 132 0.9331 0.9865 

151241 KAJARHAA 132 0.9523 0.9838 

151242 KERAKAT 132 0.9237 1.0248 

151243 KHAGA 132 0.9672 0.9935 

151244 KHAIR 132 0.8363 0.9697 

151245 KHALILAB 132 0.9358 1.0035 

151246 KHATOLI 132 0.8313 0.9351 

151247 KHARAD 132 0.8294 0.9803 

151248 KHURAMNA 132 0.9106 0.9541 

151249 KIRATPUR 132 0.8335 1.0084 

151250 KOLLSA 132 0.9312 0.9926 

151251 KOSIKALA 132 0.6663 1.0493 

151252 KRISHNAN 132 0.9176 0.9493 

151253 KUNDA 132 0.8953 0.9985 

151254 UTRAULA 132 1 1 

151255 KUNDESHW 132 0.9057 0.9894 

151256 LAKHIMPU 132 0.9278 0.998 

151257 LAKHAOTI 132 0.9138 0.9957 

151258 LALGANJ 132 0.9014 1.0014 

151259 LALITPUR 132 0.9674 0.9962 

151260 LALUKHER 132 0.836 0.9492 

151261 LML 132 0.9264 0.9584 

151262 LONI 132 0.875 0.9694 

151263 SGPGI 132 0.9307 0.9651 

151264 MACHLISH 132 0.919 1.0213 

151265 MAHOBA 132 0.924 0.9761 

151266 MALWA 132 0.9485 0.9704 

151267 MANDUADI 132 0.9268 0.9597 

151268 MANJHANP 132 0.9471 0.9761 

151269 MANKAPUR 132 0.9677 0.9968 

151270 MANAURI 132 0.9491 0.9781 

151271 MARLAHU 132 0.9064 1.0088 

151272 MARTINPU 132 0.9182 0.9619 

151273 MATHURA 132 0.7313 1.0527 

151274 MAU_NEW 132 0.9493 0.9864 

151275 MAU_OLD 132 0.9432 0.9829 
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151276 MAU_RANI 132 0.9964 1.0049 

151277 MAWANA 132 0.8234 0.9362 

151278 MEDICALC 132 0.8065 0.9295 

151279 MEJAROAD 132 0.9181 0.9824 

151280 MAHARAJG 132 0.9034 1.0068 

151281 MILKIPUR 132 0.9036 1.0348 

151282 MINTOPAR 132 0.9331 0.9695 

151283 MIRZAPUR 132 0.9136 0.9805 

151284 MODISTEE 132 0.7878 0.9416 

151285 MOHADDIP 132 0.9226 0.9956 

151286 MOHAMMAD 132 0.9383 0.9818 

151287 MOHAMMAD 132 0.9557 0.9713 

151288 GULABARI 132 0.8927 1.0222 

151289 MURADABA 132 0.878 0.995 

151290 MAQSUDPR 132 1 1 

151291 MOTH 132 0.9685 0.9773 

151292 MUZAFARN 132 0.8547 0.9405 

151293 BARKHER 132 0.8392 0.9916 

151294 NAGALIKI 132 0.8896 0.9739 

151295 KUNDARK 132 0.988 1.0011 

151296 NAINI 132 0.9321 0.9748 

151297 NAKUR 132 0.772 0.9911 

151298 NANAUTA 132 0.8541 1.0057 

151299 NANAPARA 132 0.9021 1.0093 

151300 SHAHJAHA 132 0.9758 0.9806 

151301 NARAINPU 132 0.9523 0.9835 

151302 NASEERPU 132 0.8838 1.0272 

151303 NEBODPAR 132 0.9251 0.9546 

151304 NEWARIRO 132 0.806 0.9431 

151305 NIBKAROR 132 0.9112 1.0212 

151306 NIRPURA 132 0.8127 0.9673 

151307 NKN 132 0.9244 0.9571 

151308 NOIDA_II 132 0.886 0.9162 

151309 NOIDA_IV 132 0.8833 0.9144 

151310 MIRZAPUR22 132 0.9342 0.9916 

151311 NOIDA_VI 132 0.9025 0.9237 

151312 NOIDA62 132 0.9055 0.9311 

151313 NOIDA62 132 0.9122 0.9365 

151314 ORAI_132 132 0.9594 0.9784 

151315 PALLIA 132 0.8797 0.9507 

151316 PARTAPGA 132 0.9205 1.0027 

151317 PARICHHA 132 1.0035 1.0126 

151318 PARTAPPU 132 0.8133 0.9429 

151319 PATTI 132 0.9451 0.9741 

151320 PHOOLPUR 132 0.8967 0.9627 

151321 IFFCOPHU 132 0.9245 0.9881 

151322 PINHAT 132 0.8895 1.0297 

151323 PUVAYAN 132 0.9937 0.9947 
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151324 PURKAYAN 132 0.9311 0.9766 

151325 AKBCHIN 132 1 1 

151326 BALRCHIN 132 1 1 

151327 DCM01 132 1 1 

151328 HAIDER01 132 1 1.011 

151329 LHSUGAR0 132 1 1 

151330 MANCHIN 132 1 1 

151331 RAUCHIN 132 1 1 

151332 TRIVEN01 132 1 1 

151333 TRIVEN02 132 1 1 

151334 KUMBH 132 1 1 

151335 GULARI01 132 1 1 

151336 JKSUGAR 132 1 1 

151337 MAWANA01 132 1 1 

151338 MAWANA02 132 1 1 

151339 MAWANA03 132 1 1 

151340 SBECBIO 132 0.8264 0.9833 

151341 SIMBHO01 132 1 1 

151342 SIMBHO02 132 1 1 

151343 AUGASSI 132 0.9505 0.9787 

151344 OUDH 132 1 1 

151345 DALMI01 132 1 1 

151346 DALMI02 132 1 1 

151347 DALMI03 132 1 1 

151348 KMSAGA 132 1 1 

151349 DWARIK01 132 1 1 

151350 DWARIK02 132 1 1 

151351 SUKHBI 132 1 1 

151352 BAJAJ02 132 1 1 

151353 BAJAJ03 132 1 1 

151354 BAJAJ04 132 1 1 

151355  BDLAPUR 132 0.927 1.0258 

151356 BAJAJ06 132 1 1 

151357 BAJAJ07 132 1 1 

151358 BAJAJ08 132 1 1 

151359 BAJAJ09 132 1 1 

151360 BAJAJ10 132 1 1 

151361 DCM02 132 1 1 

151362 DCM03 132 1 1 

151363 UTTAM01 132 1 1 

151364 UTTAM02 132 1 1 

151365 DHAMPU01 132 1 1 

151366 DHAMPU02 132 1 1 

151367 DHAMPU03 132 1 1 

151368 UPPERG 132 1 1 

151369 CHADA 132 1 1 

151370 DAURAL 132 1 1 

151371 PARLE01 132 1 1 
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151372 NEWIND 132 1 1 

151373 PARLE02 132 1 1 

151374 LHSUGAR0 132 1 1 

151375 GULARI02 132 1 1 

151376 HAIDER02 132 1 1.0327 

151377 DCM04 132 1 1 

151378 BIDHUNA 132 0.9028 0.9904 

151379 BIGHAPU 132 0.9843 0.9978 

151380 CHAKALV 132 0.9006 0.9844 

151381 CHAKIA 132 0.9548 0.9813 

151382 CHANDAK 132 0.8432 1.0088 

151383 DALA1 132 1.002 1.0082 

151384 DALMAU 132 0.956 0.9875 

151385 DHAURHRA 132 0.9233 1.0174 

151386 DYALBAGH 132 1 1 

151387 GARWARA 132 0.9166 1.0134 

151388 HATHRS1 132 0.7377 0.981 

151389 JALAUN1 132 0.9586 0.9713 

151390 JATTARI 132 0.8299 0.9842 

151391 JOLLYROD 132 0.8539 0.9397 

151392 JWAHRPUR 132 0.9274 0.9673 

151393 KANHUPWN 132 0.8754 0.9686 

151394 KHEKRA 132 0.8556 0.9664 

151395 KHURJAII 132 0.9139 1.0022 

151396 MEHRBANS 132 0.9264 0.9636 

151397 MEHDAWAL 132 0.9585 1.0001 

151398 MEHNAGAR 132 0.9324 0.9902 

151399 NAUGARH 132 0.9243 1.0109 

151400 RHIMABAD 132 0.9335 0.9739 

151401 RAMPURMANIHA 132 0.8526 1.0117 

151402 SAHARACI 132 0.9268 0.9587 

151403 SAIDNGLI 132 0.8769 1.0042 

151404 SALAWA 132 0.8252 0.935 

151405 SASNI1 132 0.7268 1.0018 

151406 SHAHABAD 132 0.9451 0.9973 

151407 SINGHOLI 132 0.8199 0.98 

151408 TANDARAM 132 0.8756 0.9985 

151409 TELIARGA 132 0.9195 0.99 

151410 UJJHANI 132 0.9173 1.0006 

151411 UPSIDCMA 132 0.9072 1.0089 

151412 KURSIROAD 132 0.9459 0.9808 

151413 BEHAT 132 0.8966 0.9927 

151414 PILIBHI1 132 0.8392 0.9909 

151415 SIRATHU 132 0.991 1.0022 

151417 LALITPUR UP 132 0.9674 0.9962 

151418 DHAMPUR 132 0.9251 0.9732 

152000 NOIDA-20 220 0.9359 0.9516 

152001 GOKUL 220 0.8049 0.995 
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152002 GNOIDA2 220 0.9649 0.9772 

152003 ATRAULI2 220 0.9251 0.9794 

152004 AGRAN2 220 0.8718 1.0028 

152005 NOIDA20S 220 0.9778 0.9985 

152006 UNNAO2 220 0.9916 1.0089 

152007 BANDA2 220 0.9792 0.9924 

152008 PHULPUR2 220 0.9361 0.9998 

152009 RPHKANPR 220 0.9837 1.0007 

152010 HATHRAS2 220 0.8172 0.9857 

152011 CHINHAT2 220 0.9701 0.9904 

152012 ETAH 220 0.9341 0.9904 

152013 GAJRAULA 220 0.905 0.9848 

152014 NOIDA-62 220 0.9421 0.9573 

152015 NOID62-S 220 0.944 0.9589 

152016 SHAMSHAB 220 0.9305 1.0173 

152017 SAHIBAD2 220 0.9145 0.9819 

152018 KANPU_SO 220 0.9931 1.0058 

152019 NEHTOR2 220 0.8822 0.9924 

152020 SOHAWAL 220 0.9677 1.0009 

152021 ROSA-TP1 220 1.01 1.01 

152022 HARDOI2 220 0.9855 0.9973 

152023 SHJNP2 220 0.9932 1.0025 

152024 BITHOOR 220 0.9893 1.0066 

152025 GOMTINGR 220 0.9684 0.989 

152026 BAKNTPR2 220 0.9645 1.0156 

152027 SITAPR2 220 0.9746 0.9971 

152028 HARDROAD 220 0.962 0.9827 

152029 SAROJNI2 220 0.9788 0.998 

152030 SAMBHAL 220 0.9132 0.9927 

152031 MURADBD2 220 0.9253 1.0063 

152032 SHATABDI 220 0.8964 0.9643 

152033 SIMBOLI2 220 0.9043 0.9746 

152034 MODIPRM2 220 0.9129 0.9733 

152035 MUZAFN2 220 0.9176 0.9795 

152036 MURADNG2 220 0.9257 0.9875 

152037 JAHANGRB 220 0.9286 0.985 

152038 KHARA2 220 0.9057 0.983 

152039 SHAMLI2 220 0.8934 0.9818 

152040 LONI2 220 0.9107 0.9855 

152041 SAHARNP2 220 0.8866 0.9755 

152042 NOIDA129 220 0.9646 0.9769 

152043 NARA2 220 0.9067 0.9734 

152044 SIKANBAD 220 0.9267 0.9813 

152045 KHURJA2 220 0.9317 0.9816 

152046 CHIBRMAU 220 0.947 1.0103 

152047 HARDUGN2 220 0.9425 0.9773 

152048 ORAI2 220 0.9982 1.0111 

152049 SIKANDR2 220 0.8651 1.001 
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152050 SAFAI2 220 0.9453 1.0076 

152051 FEROZBD2 220 0.9344 1.0174 

152052 MAINPUR2 220 0.9595 1.0145 

152053 PARICHA2 220 1.03 1.03 

152054 BHARTHNA 220 0.951 1.0049 

152055 PANKI2 220 0.9877 1.005 

152056 NAUBSTA2 220 0.9767 0.9933 

152057 MURADNG2 220 0.9231 0.988 

152058 GORAKP2 220 0.9914 1.024 

152059 DEORIA 220 0.9684 1.0234 

152060 DOHNA2 220 0.9538 1.0111 

152061 OBRA2 220 1.0022 1.0114 

152062 ALAHBAD2 220 0.9814 0.9964 

152063 GHAZPR2 220 0.9485 0.9848 

152064 FATEHPR2 220 0.9965 1.0045 

152065 SAHUPU_N 220 0.9703 0.9892 

152066 SARNATH2 220 0.9794 0.9987 

152067 CBGANJ2 220 0.9494 1.0103 

152068 AZAMGAR2 220 0.9785 1.0059 

152069 BADAUN2 220 0.9541 1 

152070 JAUNPUR2 220 0.9538 0.9982 

152071 SULTANP2 220 0.9812 1.0137 

152072 GONDA2 220 0.9677 1.0009 

152073 TANDA2 220 1.0195 1.02 

152074 BASTI2 220 0.9929 1.0199 

152075 GORAKPR2 220 0.9964 1.0301 

152076 CANT_AL 220 0.9778 0.9939 

152077 JHUSI 220 0.9639 0.9867 

152078 GAJOKHA 220 0.9603 0.9918 

152079 MIRZAPU 220 0.9551 0.9917 

152080 JHANSI2 220 1.0182 1.026 

152081 PARTAPGA 220 0.9458 1.0048 

152082 RCGREEN 220 0.963 0.9754 

152083 FARIDNAGAR 220 0.921 0.9776 

152084 NIGHASAN 220 1 1 

152085 BHELUPUR 220 1 1 

152086 ALIGARH 220 0.9198 0.9869 

152087 BEHAT 220 0.8966 0.9822 

152088 KURSIROAD 220 0.9614 0.9809 

152089 ROBERTSGANJ2 220 0.9862 0.9997 

152090 CHURK 220 0.9862 0.9997 

152091 KHAIR 220 0.8368 0.9795 

152092 NANAUTA 220 0.8952 0.9803 

152093 BARAUT2 220 0.8817 0.9865 

152094 DADRIUP 220 0.9215 0.9888 

152095 MEERUT 220 0.9301 0.9832 

152096 FATEH-PG 220 0.9982 1.0057 

152097 LUCKNOW 220 0.9992 1.0185 
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152098 MANPURI2 220 0.9701 1.0173 

152099 ALLAHABA 220 0.9829 0.9973 

152100 GORAK-PG 220 1.0046 1.0318 

152106 SHAHJAHAN4 220 1.0255 1.0503 

152107 RASRA 220 0.9504 0.9868 

152108 SIRATHU 220 0.991 1.0013 

152109 LALITPUR-TPS 220 0.9624 1.0144 

152110 MURADNGR NEW 220 0.9333 0.9972 

152111 REWAROAD 220 0.9823 0.9969 

152112 BONAR 220 0.935 0.9797 

152113 SIKANDARABAD 220 1 1 

152114 BAGPAT-PG 220 0.9763 1.002 

152115 AGRA-PG 220 0.9335 1.0175 

152116 BAGPAT-UP 220 0.929 0.9917 

152117 SAHARANPR-PG 220 0.8958 0.9799 

152119 HARAUA 220 0.98 1.0033 

152120 LALITPURUP 220 0.962 1.0077 

152121 DEBAI 220 0.9298 0.978 

152123 NEW TANDA 220 0.9812 1.0137 

154000 AGRAUP4 400 0.9638 1.0101 

154001 UNNAO4 400 1.0109 1.0286 

154002 BARELI4 400 1.0031 1.033 

154003 UNNAFSC1 400 0.9785 0.9858 

154004 UNNAFSC2 400 0.9785 0.9858 

154005 PARICHHA 400 1.0419 1.0419 

154006 ALIGARH 400 0.9449 1.005 

154007 GORAK_UP 400 1.0214 1.0395 

154008 LUCKN_UP 400 1.0105 1.0284 

154009 MURADAB4 400 0.9816 1.0282 

154010 MUZAFRN4 400 0.9708 1.0045 

154011 MURADNG4 400 0.9561 1.0065 

154012 VISHNU4 400 1.0225 1.0225 

154013 PANKI4 400 1.0015 1.0146 

154014 ANPARA4 400 1.04 1.04 

154015 ANPARA-D 400 1.0395 1.0394 

154016 ANPARAC 400 1.0398 1.0398 

154017 ROSA-TP2 400 1.033 1.033 

154018 OBRA4 400 1.0315 1.0315 

154019 SARNATH4 400 1.007 1.0152 

154020 MURD_FSC 400 0.9282 0.9969 

154021 AZAMGAR4 400 1.0096 1.0234 

154022 SULTANP4 400 1.0036 1.0174 

154023 MAU4 400 1.0186 1.0275 

154062 BARA 400 1 1 

154063 REWAROAD 400 0.9997 1.001 

154065 SRINAGAR4 400 1.02 1.02 

154066 MURADNGR NEW 400 0.9844 1.008 

154068 GR. NOIDA74 400 0.9714 0.9831 
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154069 SIKANDRABAD 400 0.9698 0.9858 

157000 ANPARAC 765 1.03 1.03 

157001 ANPARA-D 765 1.03 1.03 

157002 UNNAO7 765 1.0078 1.0262 

157009 LALITPUR-TPS 765 1 1 

157011 GR.NOIDA 765 0.9798 0.9663 

 

Annexure-4.(d).2: Existing Capacitor Bank Ratings. 

Existing capacitor banks 

Bus  

Number 
Bus  Name 

Cap 

Bank 

rating 

Q 

(MVAr) 

151004 BARAUT1     132.00 66.3 

151005 AGRAN1      132.00 66.3 

151009 BANDA1      132.00 33.1 

151015 SHATABD     132.00 66.3 

151016 SIMBOLI     132.00 66.3 

151019 SAHIBAD     132.00 66.3 

151021 NEHTOR1     132.00 66.3 

151025 CBGANJ      132.00 66.3 

151028 SITAPUR1    132.00 33.1 

151029 
LUCKNOW1    

132.00 
33.1 

151032 MERUT1      132.00 66.3 

151033 
MURADNG1    

132.00 
66.3 

151035 SAHARAN1    132.00 66.3 

151037 NARA        132.00 33.1 

151038 KHURJA1     132.00 66.3 

151042 MAINPUR     132.00 66.3 

151045 FEROZBD1    132.00 33.1 

151055 SAHUPR1     132.00 33.1 

151057 BADAUN1     132.00 49.7 

151157 JAHANGIR    132.00 66.3 

151187 
SHAMSABA    

132.00 
66.3 

151273 MATHURA     132.00 33.1 

151288 GULABARI    132.00 66.3 

151312 NOIDA62     132.00 25 

151313 NOIDA62     132.00 66.3 

 

Annexure-4.(d).3.Recommended Capacitor Bank Ratings  

Recommended capacitor banks 

Bus  Number Bus  Name 
Cap Bank rating 

Q (MVAr) 
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6205 MORTI132    132.00 33.1 

6207 MORADABAD132132.00 33.1 

151006 AGRACANT    132.00 66.3 

151008 AGRAFN      132.00 66.3 

151030 NAZIBABA    132.00 66.3 

151047 BAH         132.00 15 

151048 AKBARPUR    132.00 66.3 

151051 RICHA       132.00 66.3 

151067 DHAMPR1     132.00 66.3 

151072 AMROHA      132.00 66.3 

151073 ANANDNAG    132.00 33.1 

151074 AONLA       132.00 33.1 

151077 AURAI       132.00 33.1 

151081 BABRALA     132.00 33.1 

151084 BAHRALCH    132.00 33.1 

151089 BANSI       132.00 33.1 

151090 BARABANK    132.00 33.1 

151095 BAHADOHI    132.00 33.1 

151096 BARTHANA    132.00 33.1 

151098 BHIMNAGR    132.00 33.1 

151099 BHOOR       132.00 33.1 

151101 BIJNOUR     132.00 33.1 

151103 BILHOUR     132.00 33.1 

151104 BILASPUR    132.00 33.1 

151107 BODLA       132.00 33.1 

151108 BUDHANA     132.00 33.1 

151110 CHANDAUS    132.00 33.1 

151111 CHANDPUR    132.00 33.1 

151112 CHHAPRAU    132.00 33.1 

151114 CHUTMALP    132.00 33.1 

151119 DASNA       132.00 33.1 

151121 DEOBAND     132.00 33.1 

151122 DEORIA_1    132.00 33.1 

151123 DIBIYAPU    132.00 25 

151128 ETAWAH      132.00 25 

151129 ETMADPUR    132.00 25 

151130 FARIDPUR    132.00 25 

151131 FATEHGAR    132.00 25 

151132 FATEHABA    132.00 25 

151133 GANGOH      132.00 25 

151134 GAURIGAN    132.00 25 

151137 GHATAMPU    132.00 25 

151138 GIDA        132.00 25 

151142 GOPIGANJ    132.00 25 

151143 GULAUTI     132.00 25 

151145 BULANDSA    132.00 25 

151146 IND_A_GZ    132.00 25 

151148 MEERUTRO    132.00 25 
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151152 HAPURROA    132.00 25 

151155 INDOGULF    132.00 25 

151156 JAGDISHP    132.00 25 

151162 JASALA      132.00 25 

151163 JASRANA     132.00 25 

151164 JAUNPUR1    132.00 25 

151166 JHINGANA    132.00 25 

151172 RAJAPAKA    132.00 25 

151175 RAMSENGH    132.00 25 

151177 RATH        132.00 25 

151180 SALEMPUR    132.00 25 

151183 SARDHANA    132.00 25 

151186 SHAHGANJ    132.00 25 

151189 SHATRUGH    132.00 25 

151190 SHIKARPU    132.00 25 

151191 SHIKOHAB    132.00 25 

151193 SIKNDARA    132.00 25 

151195 SIKANDAR    132.00 25 

151196 SINGHAVE    132.00 25 

151198 SIYANA      132.00 25 

151202 TAJPUR      132.00 25 

151203 TANDA       132.00 25 

151206 THANABHA    132.00 25 

151209 KUNDANRO    132.00 25 

151213 VAISHALI    132.00 25 

151214 VRINDAVA    132.00 25 

151216 SAMBHAL     132.00 25 

151217 MATHURA2    132.00 25 

151218 LALGANJ     132.00 25 

151219 DADRI_13    132.00 25 

151221 MATH_132    132.00 25 

151225 INDRAVAL    132.00 25 

151227 JIGNA       132.00 25 

151228 KADIPUR     132.00 25 

151229 KAYAMGAN    132.00 25 

151232 KANNAUJ     132.00 25 

151236 KASGANJ     132.00 25 

151237 KHAMBAKH    132.00 25 

151238 KASIA       132.00 25 

151242 KERAKAT     132.00 25 

151245 KHALILAB    132.00 25 

151247 KHARAD      132.00 25 

151248 KHURAMNA    132.00 25 

151249 KIRATPUR    132.00 25 

151250 KOLLSA      132.00 25 

151251 KOSIKALA    132.00 25 

151253 KUNDA       132.00 25 

151255 KUNDESHW    132.00 25 
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151256 LAKHIMPU    132.00 25 

151257 LAKHAOTI    132.00 25 

151258 LALGANJ     132.00 25 

151264 MACHLISH    132.00 25 

151265 MAHOBA      132.00 25 

151271 MARLAHU     132.00 25 

151272 MARTINPU    132.00 25 

151273 MATHURA     132.00 25 

151279 MEJAROAD    132.00 25 

151280 MAHARAJG    132.00 25 

151281 MILKIPUR    132.00 25 

151284 MODISTEE    132.00 25 

151288 GULABARI    132.00 25 

151293 BARKHER     132.00 25 

151294 NAGALIKI    132.00 25 

151297 NAKUR       132.00 25 

151298 NANAUTA     132.00 25 

151299 NANAPARA    132.00 25 

151302 NASEERPU    132.00 25 

151304 NEWARIRO    132.00 25 

151308 NOIDA_II    132.00 25 

151309 NOIDA_IV    132.00 25 

151320 PHOOLPUR    132.00 25 

151321 IFFCOPHU    132.00 25 

151322 PINHAT      132.00 25 

151355  BDLAPUR    132.00 25 

151376 HAIDER02    132.00 25 

151382 CHANDAK     132.00 25 

151385 DHAURHRA    132.00 25 

151387 GARWARA     132.00 25 

151390 JATTARI     132.00 25 

151395 KHURJAII    132.00 25 

151399 NAUGARH     132.00 25 

151401 RAMPURMANIHA132.00 25 

151403 SAIDNGLI    132.00 25 

151405 SASNI1      132.00 25 

151406 SHAHABAD    132.00 25 

151408 TANDARAM    132.00 25 

151409 TELIARGA    132.00 25 

151410 UJJHANI     132.00 25 

151411 UPSIDCMA    132.00 25 

151413 BEHAT       132.00 25 

151414 PILIBHI1    132.00 25 

151001 GOKUL       132.00 25 

151005 AGRAN1      132.00 25 

151006 AGRACANT    132.00 25 

151008 AGRAFN      132.00 25 

151010 HATHRAS1    132.00 25 
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151026 AGRATAJ     132.00 25 

151040 AGRA1       132.00 25 

151071 ALIGARH3    132.00 25 

151107 BODLA       132.00 25 

151114 CHUTMALP    132.00 25 

151121 DEOBAND     132.00 25 

151129 ETMADPUR    132.00 25 

151160 JALESAR     132.00 25 

151178 SADABAD     132.00 25 

151214 VRINDAVA    132.00 25 

151217 MATHURA2    132.00 25 

151221 MATH_132    132.00 25 

151225 INDRAVAL    132.00 25 

151236 KASGANJ     132.00 25 

151251 KOSIKALA    132.00 25 

151388 HATHRS1     132.00 25 

151405 SASNI1      132.00 25 

151026 AGRATAJ     132.00 25 

 

Annexure-4.(e).1;Voltage profile 

e-  uttrakhand 

      

Existing 

case 

with 

recommended 

cap bank 

Bus  
Number Bus  Name Base kV 

Voltage 

(pu) 
Voltage (pu) 

1603 PIRANKALIYAR 220 New S/S 0.9815 

1604 PUHANA 220 New S/S 0.9816 

1605 VYASI 220 New S/S 0.9786 

1606 JHAJRA 220 New S/S 0.9779 

1607 JAFFARPUR 220 New S/S 0.9961 

1608 
IIP 
DEHRADUN 220 New S/S 0.9795 

161000 CPP 132 0.8665 0.9908 

161001 IGL 132 0.8837 0.9849 

161002 KVS 132 0.8847 0.9858 

161003 SITARGANJ 132 0.8933 0.9981 

161004 T-POINT 132 0.869 0.9858 

161005 KATHGODAM 132 0.8668 0.9826 

161006 KASHIUR-OLD 132 0.885 0.9861 

161007 DHAKRANI 132 0.9077 0.9679 

161008 RISHIKE1 132 0.8714 0.9866 

161009 BHOWALI 132 0.8681 0.987 

161010 ALMORA 132 0.8747 1.0079 

161011 KICCHHA 132 0.8673 0.9914 
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161012 HALDWAN1 132 0.8705 0.9843 

161013 KHATIMAH 132 0.8383 0.9682 

161014 KOTDWAR 132 0.8029 1.0337 

161015 MANGLORE 132 0.8232 0.9795 

161016 BHAGWANN 132 0.8041 0.9733 

161017 BINDAL 132 0.8562 0.9753 

161018 PANTNAG1 132 0.8631 0.9779 

161019 PITHORAG 132 0.9393 1.0096 

161020 PURKULGA 132 0.8696 0.9761 

161021 SRINAGAR 132 0.8124 1.0505 

161022 RUDRAPUR 132 0.8595 0.9813 

161023 BHUPATWA 132 0.8649 0.9835 

161024 RAMNAGAR 132 0.8757 0.9862 

161025 JASPUR 132 0.8649 0.9755 

161026 RANIKHET 132 0.8697 1.0137 

161027 HARIDWA1 132 0.8613 0.9786 

161028 BAZPUR 132 0.8718 0.9785 

161029 SITARGAN 132 0.8965 1.0001 

161030 LAKSAR 132 0.8357 0.9994 

161031 KALAGARH 132 0.88 0.9912 

161032 KASHIPU1 132 0.8823 0.9865 

161033 ROORKEE1 132 0.8311 0.9799 

161034 JWALAPUR 132 0.8587 0.9802 

161035 CHILLA-H 132 0.8708 0.9888 

161036 MAZRA 132 0.864 0.973 

161037 KULHALHE 132 0.9088 0.9724 

161038 KHODRI 132 0.9077 0.9679 

161039 DHALIPUR 132 0.9087 0.97 

161040 AIRLIQU 132 0.8222 0.9817 

161041 ASIGLS 132 0.8222 0.9816 

161042 BHEL 132 0.8587 0.9802 

161043 HEHONDA 132 0.8611 0.9784 

161044 MAHUAKHE 132 0.8902 0.9881 

161045 PLYFLEX 132 0.8713 0.978 

161046 RBNS 132 0.8357 1.0013 

161047 SATPULI 132 0.8079 1.0527 

161048 DEHRADUN 132 0.9183 0.9717 

162000 MANERI_1 220 0.948 0.9726 

162001 KASHIPU2 220 0.9334 1.0036 

162002 RISHIKE2 220 0.9269 0.9822 

162003 CHAMBA 220 0.9385 0.9766 

162004 HALDWAN2 220 0.8883 0.9867 

162005 PANTNAG2 220 0.9056 0.9936 

162006 BHILANGA 220 0.94 0.9761 

162007 HARIDWA2 220 0.9098 0.9812 
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162008 RORKEE2 220 0.9173 0.9881 

162009 GHANSAL 220 1 1 

162010 MAHUAKHE 220 0.9273 1.0007 

162011 SHRAVANT 220 0.9273 1.0007 

162012 TATA 220 0.9054 0.9935 

162013 MANERI_2 220 0.948 0.9726 

162014 CHIBRO-H 220 0.926 0.9658 

162015 DEHRADUN 220 0.9242 0.9775 

162016 KHODRIHE 220 0.9225 0.967 

164000 RISHIKE4 400 0.967 1.0146 

164001 KASHIPU4 400 0.9866 1.0303 

 

Annexure-4.(e).2: Existing Capacitor Bank Ratings. 

Existing capacitor banks 

Bus  

Number 

Bus  

Name 

Q 

(MVAr) 

0 0 0 

 

Annexure-4.(e).3.Recommended ratings of capacitor Banks. 

Recommended capacitor banks 

Bus  

Number 
Bus  Name 

                                               

Cap 

bank 

ratingQ 

(MVAr) 

161003 SITARGANJ   132.00 10 

161009 BHOWALI     132.00 5 

161010 ALMORA      132.00 10 

161011 KICCHHA     132.00 20 

161014 KOTDWAR     132.00 10 

161017 BINDAL      132.00 25 

161019 PITHORAG    132.00 10 

161020 PURKULGA    132.00 25 

161021 SRINAGAR    132.00 25 

161022 RUDRAPUR    132.00 10 

161023 BHUPATWA    132.00 10 

161024 RAMNAGAR    132.00 10 

161025 JASPUR      132.00 10 

161026 RANIKHET    132.00 10 

161028 BAZPUR      132.00 10 

161032 KASHIPU1    132.00 20 

161034 JWALAPUR    132.00 25 

161036 MAZRA       132.00 33 
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161010 ALMORA      132.00 20 

161014 KOTDWAR     132.00 20 

161016 BHAGWANN    132.00 25 

161017 BINDAL      132.00 20 

161020 PURKULGA    132.00 20 

161021 SRINAGAR    132.00 20 

161022 RUDRAPUR    132.00 20 

161026 RANIKHET    132.00 20 

161040 AIRLIQU     132.00 20 

161041 ASIGLS      132.00 20 

161046 RBNS        132.00 20 

161047 SATPULI     132.00 20 

 

Annexure-4.(f).1;Voltage profile 

f-JK 

      
Existing 

case 

with 

recommended 

cap bank 

Bus  

Number 
Bus  Name Base kV 

Voltage 

(pu) 
Voltage (pu) 

1002 BISHNAH 220 new S/S 0.9758 

1003 THEIN 220 new S/S 0.9541 

1007 NAGROTA 220 new S/S 0.9789 

1101 LASSIPORA 220 new S/S 1 

1102 TAILBAL 220 new S/S 1 

1103 DELINA 220 new S/S 1 

1111 BADGAM 220 
Voltage 

(pu) 
1 

181000 KATHUA1 132 0.8796 0.9744 

181001 MIRBAZAR 132 0.8939 0.9753 

181002 RAMBAN 132 1 0.9747 

181003 SHREE 132 0.8373 1.0039 

181004 LOWERJHELUM1 132 0.85 1.0072 

181005 PATTAN1 132 0.846 0.9906 

181006 ZAINAKOT 132 0.8871 0.9741 

181007 CHAMASHEHI 132 0.8921 0.9692 

181008 UDAMPUR1 132 0.9088 0.9718 

181009 ARAMGARH 132 0.8292 0.9961 

181010 MAHANPUR 132 0.8843 0.9801 

181011 AULSTENG 132 1 1 

181012 MATTAN 132 0.8854 0.9751 

181013 KATRA1 132 0.8947 0.9713 

181014 JOURIAN1 132 0.894 0.969 

181015 TETHAR 132 0.8885 0.9726 

181016 KULGAM 132 0.887 0.9739 

181017 WANGANPURA1 132 0.885 0.9697 
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181018 BEMINA1 132 0.8854 0.971 

181019 UPPERSIND 132 0.8942 0.9686 

181020 RAWALPURA1 132 0.8929 0.9708 

181021 AWANTIPURA 132 0.8818 0.9698 

181022 LASSIPORA 132 0.8606 0.9799 

181023 BARN1 132 0.8974 0.9723 

181024 SHOPIAN 132 0.8594 0.9851 

181025 KHANMOH 132 0.8984 0.9718 

181026 HABBAK 132 0.883 0.9674 

181027 PAMPORE1 132 0.9065 0.975 

181028 WANPOH1 132 0.8917 0.9743 

181029 KALAKOTE 132 0.7879 1.0036 

181030 JHAJJARKOTL1 132 0.8913 0.97 

181031 JANIPUR1 132 0.8888 0.9682 

181032 NEWCANAL1 132 0.8819 0.9686 

181033 MERANSAHIB 132 0.8741 0.9646 

181034 BARIBRAHMINA 132 0.8745 0.9657 

181035 GLADINI1 132 0.88 0.9627 

181036 BADAMPUR 132 0.8803 0.9648 

181037 SAMBA 132 0.8854 0.9691 

181038 HERANAGAR1 132 0.8935 0.9741 

181039 RAJOURI1 132 0.7762 1.0109 

181040 DRABA1 132 0.7745 1.0265 

181041 CHANDAK1 132 0.7712 1.0308 

181042 BATOT1 132 0.9054 0.9731 

181043 SIDHRA1 132 0.8931 0.9701 

181044 MAGAM 132 0.8455 0.9923 

182000 ZAINKOTE2 220 0.9139 0.9668 

182001 RAMBAN 220 0.9462 0.9754 

182002 AULSTENG 220 1 1 

182003 BARN2 220 0.9377 0.9777 

184000 BAGLIHAR4 400 1.01 1.01 

 

Annexure-4.(f).2: Existing Capacitor Bank Ratings. 

nil 

Annexure-4.(f).3.Recommended ratings of capacitor Banks. 

Recommended capacitor banks 

Bus  

Number 
Bus  Name 

Q 

(MVAr) 

1003 THEIN       220.00 20 

181003 SHREE       132.00 7 

181004 LOWERJHELUM1132.00 7 

181005 PATTAN1     132.00 7 

181006 ZAINAKOT    132.00 7 

181007 CHAMASHEHI  132.00 7 

181009 ARAMGARH    132.00 7 
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181013 KATRA1      132.00 7 

181015 TETHAR      132.00 7 

181017 WANGANPURA1 132.00 7 

181018 BEMINA1     132.00 7 

181019 UPPERSIND   132.00 7 

181020 RAWALPURA1  132.00 7 

181021 AWANTIPURA  132.00 7 

181022 LASSIPORA   132.00 7 

181025 KHANMOH     132.00 7 

181026 HABBAK      132.00 7 

181030 JHAJJARKOTL1132.00 7 

181031 JANIPUR1    132.00 7 

181032 NEWCANAL1   132.00 7 

181033 MERANSAHIB  132.00 7 

181034 BARIBRAHMINA132.00 7 

181035 GLADINI1    132.00 7 

181036 BADAMPUR    132.00 7 

181037 SAMBA       132.00 7 

181042 BATOT1      132.00 7 

181044 MAGAM       132.00 7 

182000 ZAINKOTE2   220.00 7 

181012 MATTAN      132.00 20 

181015 TETHAR      132.00 20 

181016 KULGAM      132.00 20 

181022 LASSIPORA   132.00 20 

181032 NEWCANAL1   132.00 20 

181033 MERANSAHIB  132.00 20 

181034 BARIBRAHMINA132.00 20 

181035 GLADINI1    132.00 20 

181000 KATHUA1     132.00 50 

181003 SHREE       132.00 20 

181004 LOWERJHELUM1132.00 20 

181009 ARAMGARH    132.00 50 

181010 MAHANPUR    132.00 20 

181012 MATTAN      132.00 10 

181021 AWANTIPURA  132.00 10 

181022 LASSIPORA   132.00 20 

181024 SHOPIAN     132.00 20 

181029 KALAKOTE    132.00 20 

181036 BADAMPUR    132.00 10 

181039 RAJOURI1    132.00 20 

181040 DRABA1      132.00 20 

181041 CHANDAK1    132.00 20 

181044 MAGAM       132.00 20 

181002 RAMBAN      132.00 5 

181005 PATTAN1     132.00 10 

181006 ZAINAKOT    132.00 20 

181007 CHAMASHEHI  132.00 10 
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181008 UDAMPUR1    132.00 10 

181009 ARAMGARH    132.00 20 

181017 WANGANPURA1 132.00 50 

181018 BEMINA1     132.00 60 

181026 HABBAK      132.00 40 

181027 PAMPORE1    132.00 60 

181028 WANPOH1     132.00 10 

181030 JHAJJARKOTL1132.00 20 

181032 NEWCANAL1   132.00 28.8 

181034 BARIBRAHMINA132.00 30 

181035 GLADINI1    132.00 30 

 

Annexure-4.(g).1;Voltage profile 

g- HP 

      

Existing 

case 

with 

recommended 

cap bank 

Bus  
Number Bus  Name Base kV 

Voltage 

(pu) 
Voltage (pu) 

1201 KUNIHAR 400 new S/S 1.0272 

1202 NEHRIAN 220 new S/S 1.0114 

1212 TRILOKPUR 220 new S/S 1.0271 

1213 ARAINDWALA 220 new S/S 1.0271 

1220 BAGGA 220 new S/S 1.0151 

171000 DARLAGHA 132 1.0007 1.0136 

171001 BAJAURA1 132 1.003 1.0104 

171002 MALANA1 132 1.009 1.009 

171003 KANGRA1 132 0.979 0.979 

171004 CHHAUR 132 1.0117 1.0119 

171005 KUNIHAR1 132 0.9916 1.0122 

171006 HAMIRP-2 132 1.0062 1.0021 

171007 BASSI1 132 0.9893 0.9948 

171008 HAMIRP-1 132 1.008 1.0044 

171009 GIRI1 132 0.9384 0.9959 

171010 BAROTIWA 132 0.9969 1.0174 

171011 KALAAMB1 132 0.9691 1.0263 

171012 PALAMPUR 132 0.972 0.993 

171013 PAONTA1 132 0.941 0.9998 

171014 AMB1 132 1.005 1.006 

171015 UNA1 132 1.011 1.0104 

171016 LARJI1 132 1.0141 1.0175 

171017 JASSOR1 132 1.0255 1.0225 
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171018 JUTOG1 132 0.9762 1.0023 

171019 SOLAN1 132 0.973 1.0033 

171020 DEHRA1 132 1.0045 1.0056 

171021 KANGO1 132 1.0176 1.0191 

171022 ACC1 132 1.0176 1.0191 

171023 KNGO_SPL 132 1.0176 1.0191 

171024 BAGHA 132 1.0065 1.0151 

171025 BATHRI1 132 1.0204 1.0165 

171026 BIJNI1 132 1.0123 1.0137 

171027 KANDRI1 132 1.0267 1.0231 

172000 BUDHIL 220 1.043 1.043 

172001 HAMIRPUR42 220 1.0122 1.0118 

172002 KOTLA2 220 1.0138 1.0161 

172003 KANGOO2 220 1.0074 1.0108 

172004 BADDI2 220 1.0119 1.0192 

172005 UPARNANG 220 1.0129 1.0188 

172006 CHHAUR 220 1.0245 1.0259 

172007 RAURIAMB 220 1.0062 1.0141 

172008 KASHANG 220 1 1 

172009 KUNIHAR2 220 1.0052 1.0167 

172010 HAMIRPUR 220 1.0108 1.0104 

172011 MAJRI2 220 0.9205 0.9671 

172012 BHABA2 220 1.02 1.02 

174000 BASPA4 400 1.0489 1.0489 

 

Annexure-4.(g).2: Existing Capacitor Bank Ratings 

Existing capacitor banks 

Bus  

Number 
Bus  Name 

Q 

(MVAr) 

170001 BADDI6      66.000 122.2 

171001 BAJAURA1    132.00 14 

171003 KANGRA1     132.00 16.2 

171005 KUNIHAR1    132.00 6.2 

171007 BASSI1      132.00 1.2 

171008 HAMIRP-1    132.00 20.2 

171009 GIRI1       132.00 13 

171010 BAROTIWA    132.00 74.2 

171011 KALAAMB1    132.00 86 

171012 PALAMPUR    132.00 16.4 

171013 PAONTA1     132.00 53.7 

171014 AMB1        132.00 8 
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171015 UNA1        132.00 20.7 

171017 JASSOR1     132.00 11.64 

171019 SOLAN1      132.00 31.9 

171020 DEHRA1      132.00 12.8 

171021 KANGO1      132.00 61.3 

171025 BATHRI1     132.00 9.8 

171026 BIJNI1      132.00 11.8 

171027 KANDRI1     132.00 17.9 

non-operational 

170000 KOTLA6      66.000 39.8 

170000 KOTLA6      66.000 39.8 

170001 BADDI6      66.000 122.19 

171001 BAJAURA1    132.00 14 

171003 KANGRA1     132.00 16.2 

171005 KUNIHAR1    132.00 6.2 

171008 HAMIRP-1    132.00 20.18 

171009 GIRI1       132.00 13 

171010 BAROTIWA    132.00 74.19 

171011 KALAAMB1    132.00 85.99 

171012 PALAMPUR    132.00 16.4 

171013 PAONTA1     132.00 53.71 

171014 AMB1        132.00 8 

171015 UNA1        132.00 20.71 

171017 JASSOR1     132.00 11.64 

171019 SOLAN1      132.00 31.87 

171020 DEHRA1      132.00 12.8 

171021 KANGO1      132.00 61.25 

171025 BATHRI1     132.00 9.8 

171026 BIJNI1      132.00 11.82 

171027 KANDRI1     132.00 17.93 

 

Annexure-4.(g).3.Recommended ratings of capacitor Banks. 

Recommended capacitor banks 

Bus  

Number 

Bus  

Name 

Q 

(MVAr) 

0 0 0 

 

 


